Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group’s exposure to currency risk arises mainly from transactions entered into by individual
entities within the Group in currencies other than their functional currencies. The functional
currency within the Group is Ringgit Malaysia (“RM”) whereas the major foreign currency
transacted is United States Dollar (“USD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”) and Australia Dollar (“AUD”).

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its
exposure to currency risk.

The Group also holds cash and bank balances denominated in foreign currencies for working
capital purposes. At the end of the reporting year, such foreign currency balances amounted to
RM344,144 (2023: RM668,885) for the Group.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit or loss after tax and equity to
a 10% strengthening in the USD, SGD and AUD against the RM, with all other variables held
constant and based on the financial assets and liabilities that are exposed to foreign currency
risk as at the end of the reporting period:-

2024 2023
 RM  RM

Effect on profit or loss for the
financial year and equity

USD -strengthened by 10% (2023:10%)  (68,934)  69,001

-weakened by 10% (2023:10%)  68,934  (69,001)

SGD -strengthened by 10% (2023:10%)  825  56

-weakened by 10% (2023:10%)  (825)  (56)

AUD -strengthened by 10% (2023:10%)  1,241,714  1,167,711

-weakened by 10% (2023:10%)  (1,241,714)  (1,167,711)

(iv)	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the
Company’s financial instruments would fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates to interest bearing
financial assets and financial liabilities. Interest bearing financial assets includes bank balances
with licensed banks, deposits placed with a licensed bank and amount owing by subsidiaries.
Interest bearing financial liabilities includes lease liabilities, revolving credit, term loans and